to be marked to fair value at the end of each reporting period, which results in a non-cash charge or credit to other income and expense in the Company’s
consolidated statement of operations.

As a result, the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2006 and the Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet as of December 31, 2005 and the cumulative period from inception (July 10, 2000) to September 30, 2006 have been restated in a manner consistent
with how the Company presented the related Warrants in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006.

17

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement discussed above on the previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005 and the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005 and
the cumulative period from inception (July 10, 2000) to September 30, 2006.

   September 30, 2006   December 31, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Current portion of convertible debt instrument and warrant

liabilities   $ 5,250  $ (5,250) $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Current portion of convertible debt instrument   —   5,250   5,250   —   —   —
Long term convertible debt instrument and warrant liabilities   2,277   (2,277)  —   —   —   —
Convertible debt instrument   —   1,814   1,814   —   —   —
Warrant Liabilities   —   1,051   1,051   —   5,936   5,936
Total liabilities   8,646   588   9,234   1,380   5,936   7,316
Additional paid in capital   34,189   (9,832)  24,357   29,986   (9,832)  20,154
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (34,203)  9,244   (24,959)  (26,430)  3,896   (22,534)
Total stockholders’ deficit   15   (588)  (573)  3,583   (5,936)  (2,353)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 8,661   —   $ 8,661  $ 4,963   —   $ 4,963

For the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2006
For the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Change in fair value of convertible debt instrument and warrant

liabilities   $ 3,133  $ (3,133) $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Change in fair value of convertible debt instrument   —   744   744   —   —   —
Change in fair vale of warrant liabilities   —   7,340   7,340   —   5   5
Total other income and (expense)   2,649   4,951   7,600   25   5   30
Net income (loss)   $ 720  $ 4,951  $ 5,671  $ (1,680)  5  $ (1,675)
Net income (loss) per share-basic   $ 0.03  $ 0.17  $ 0.20  $ (0.06) $ —   $ (0.06)
Net loss per share-diluted   $ 0.02  $ 0.16  $ 0.18  $ (0.06) $ —   $ (0.06)

18

Table of Contents

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2006
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Change in fair value of convertible debt instrument and warrant

liabilities   $ (699) $ 699  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Change in fair value of convertible debt instrument   —   (2,489)  (2,489)  —   —   —
Change in fair vale of warrant liabilities   —   7,138   7,138   —   211   211
Total other income and (expense)   (2,021)  5,348   3,327   91   211   302
Net loss   $ (7,773) $ 5,348  $ (2,425) $ (4,795) $ 211  $ (4,584)
Net loss per share-basic   $ (0.28) $ 0.19  $ (0.09) $ (0.18) $ 0.01  $ (0.17)
Net loss per share- diluted   $ (0.28) $ 0.19  $ (0.09) $ (0.18) $ 0.01  $ (0.17)

Cumulative Period from Inception

(July 10, 2000) to September 30, 2006

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Change in fair value of convertible debt instrument and warrant liabilities   $ (699) $ 699  $ —
Change in fair value of convertible debt instrument   (2,489)  (2,489)
Change in fair vale of warrant liabilities   11,034   11,034
Total other income and (expense)   (3,918)  9,244   5,326
Net loss   $ (34,203) $ 9,244  $ (24,959)

19

Table of Contents

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2006
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2005

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss   $ (7,773) $ 5,348  $ (2,425) $ (4,795) $ 211  $ (4,584)
Change in fair value of convertible debt instrument and warrant

liabilities   699   (699)  —   —   —   —
Change in fair value of convertible debt instrument   —   2,489   2,489   —   —   —
Change in fair vale of warrant liabilities   —   (7,138)  (7,138)  —   (211)  (211)
Net cash used in operating activities   $ (5,476) $ —   $ (5,476) $ (4,581) $ —   $ (4,581)

Cumulative Period from Inception

(July 10, 2000) to September 30, 2006

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss   $ (34,203) $ 9,244  $ (24,959)